OFFICIAL CALL

Mass Meeting Pulaski County Republican Committee Of the Republican Party of Virginia

As Chairman of the Pulaski County Republican Committee, and pursuant to the Plan of Organization and as recommended and directed by the Committee, I, Jean F. Evans, do hereby issue this call for a Mass Meeting to be held at the General District Courtroom in the Pulaski County Courthouse located at 45 3rd Street, Pulaski, Virginia starting at 7:00 P.M. on Monday, August 15, 2011 for the following purposes:

- 1) Nominating a Republican candidate for each of the following Pulaski County offices: Commissioner of the Revenue, Commonwealth's Attorney, Treasurer, and Sheriff to be voted upon in the November 8, 2011 General Election;
- 2) Nominating Republican candidates for the Pulaski County Board of Supervisors in the Cloyd, Draper, Ingles, Massie, and Robinson Magisterial Districts to be voted upon in the November 8, 2011 General Election; and
- 3) Transacting other business as may properly come before the meeting.

Qualifications for Participation

All legal and qualified voters of Pulaski County under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, regardless of race, religion, national origin or sex, who are in accord with the principles of the Republican Party and who, if requested, express in open meeting either orally or in writing as may be required, their intent to support all of its nominees for public office in the ensuing election, may participate as members of the Republican Party of Virginia in this Mass Meeting.

Participants are asked to bring their voter registration card, or if not available another form of identification to be used for meeting registration purposes.

Filing Requirements

Individuals seeking the Republication nomination for the above named offices shall be required to prefile their intention of seeking such nomination. A written statement of intent consisting of all of the following elements: full legal name, physical and mailing address, phone number, and the nomination sought is required to be filed no later than 7:00 P.M. on August 8, 2011 by mail or in person to Jean F. Evans, 1128 Windsor Ave., Pulaski, VA 24301. Postmarks will not be considered. Only those who have pre-filed will be considered for nomination at the Mass Meeting. No other nominations from the floor will be in order.

Registration and Filing Fees

There will be no registration fee to participate in this Mass Meeting. There will be no candidate filing fees.

Paid for and authorized by the Pulaski County Republican Committee.

Jean F. Evans, Chairman